
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Huron Norwalk 03910011FP0209 Huron County General Health 
District

$30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Jefferson Steubenville 04160021FP0209 Women's Health Center of Jefferson 
County

$81,705.00 $0.00 $81,705.00

Lawrence Ironton 04410011FP0209 Lawrence County Health 
Department

$73,529.00 $0.00 $73,529.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810011FP0209 Holmes County General Health 
District

$30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011FP0209 Henry County Health Department $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Highland Hillsboro 03660011FP0209 Highland County Community Action 
Organization

$54,152.00 $0.00 $54,152.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160031FP0209 Planned Parenthood Southwest 
Ohio Region

$1,029,311.0
0

$0.00 $1,029,311.00

Athens Athens 00560041FP0209 Planned Parenthood of Southeast 
Ohio

$133,404.00 $0.00 $133,404.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011FP0209 Auglaize County Health Department $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Belmont St. Clairsville 00710011FP0209 Belmont County General Health 
District

$30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Allen Lima 00210011FP0209 Allen County Health Department $130,138.00 $0.00 $130,138.00

Hardin Kenton 03330011FP0209 Hardin Memorial Hospital $46,487.00 $0.00 $46,487.00

Adams Georgetown 00160011FP0209 Adams/Brown Counties Economic 
Opportunities, Inc.

$76,150.00 $0.00 $76,150.00

Carroll Carrollton 01010011FP0209 Carroll County Health Department $35,748.00 $0.00 $35,748.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011FP0209 Fairfield County Combined General 
Health District

$64,335.00 $0.00 $64,335.00

Fulton Wauseon 02610011FP0209 Fulton County Health Department $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011FP0209 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$58,805.00 $0.00 $58,805.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011FP0209 Erie County Health Department $106,551.00 $0.00 $106,551.00

Clinton Wilmington 01430011FP0209 Clinton Memorial Hospital $48,237.00 $0.00 $48,237.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01660011FP0209 Kno-Ho-Co-Ashland CAC $111,753.00 $0.00 $111,753.00

Defiance Defiance 02060011FP0209 Women and Family Services, Inc. $127,595.00 $0.00 $127,595.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 31 Grant Year: 2009 Award Period:   3/1/2009 thru 2/28/2010

Total Applicants Considered: 32 Program Title: FAMILY PLANNING

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 37131

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Scioto Portsmouth 07320011FP0209 Portsmouth City Health Department $118,585.00 $0.00 $118,585.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011FP0209 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$96,327.00 $0.00 $96,327.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011FP0209 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$47,530.00 $0.00 $47,530.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710011FP0209 Wood County Combined Health 
District

$30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Washington Marietta 08460011FP0209 Community Action Program of 
Washington/Morgan Counties

$112,933.00 $0.00 $112,933.00

Lucas Toledo 04860051FP0209 Planned Parenthood of Northwest 
Ohio

$358,927.00 $0.00 $358,927.00

Licking Neward 04560041FP0209 Family Health Services of East 
Central Ohio

$252,032.00 $0.00 $252,032.00

Meigs Pomeroy 05310011FP0209 Meigs County Health Department $49,005.00 $0.00 $49,005.00

Ottawa Port Clinton 06210011FP0209 Ottawa County Health Department $33,588.00 $0.00 $33,588.00

Noble Caldwell 06110011FP0209 Noble County Health Department $32,818.00 $0.00 $32,818.00

TOTAL AWARDS $3,489,645.00

392 Federal Public Health Programs

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

SAAN #1: Services include screening for breast, cervical and testicular cancer; gynecological examinations and the provision of 
contraception; laboratory testing (hematocrit, hemoglobin, pap smear, gonorrhea, VDRL, chlamydia culture, urine dipstick for sugar and 
protein; and pregnancy testing); blood pressure, height, weight and BMI  measurement; thyroid, heart, lung, abdominal and extremities 
check; screening and treatment for sexually transmitted diseases, including HIV testing; counseling and education; patient education 
and information about infertility, contraception, pregnancy, sterilization, preconception care, nutrition; determination of rubella immunity 
status and DES exposure; counseling and education on avoiding sexual coercion; assessment, counseling and referral for avoiding 
high risk behaviors; referral and follow-up for other needed services; and community outreach and education.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

Each application was reviewed by program staff for required information.  A review form was provided for each reviewer that allocated 
points, 1-5, for each section of the application (Narrative, Budget, Narrative, Information, Program Narrative, Attachments, and Past 
Performance). Information that was missing or deficient in the application was noted and used to apply special conditions to the Notice 
of Award.

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:

Internal Amy Davis

Internal Zelda Weaver

Internal Dyane Gogan Turner

Internal Merrily Wholf

Internal Judith Hauser

Internal Gail Miller

Internal Lisa Wolfe

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name





Summit Akron 07760071FP0209 Planned Parenthood of Northeast 
Ohio

APPLICANTS DENIED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

There were originally 32 subgrantee applications.  Due to a decrease in the federal Notice of Grant Award, one subgrantee, Planned 
Parenthood of Northeast Ohio, has been deleted from the list of subgrantees.  The memo from the director is attached to internal 
comments.

REMARKS:




